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This document has been prepared by Bank Hapoalim solely for use at the company’s presentation of  2015 results and a 
strategic update. 

The information contained in this document has not been independently verified.  No representation or warranty express 
or implied is made as to, and no reliance should be placed on, the fairness, accuracy, completeness or correctness of the 
information or opinions contained herein.  None of the company, or any of their employees or representatives shall have 
any liability whatsoever (in negligence or otherwise) for any loss howsoever arising from any use of this document or its 
contents or otherwise arising in connection with this document. 

This document is being supplied to you solely for your information and may not be reproduced, redistributed or passed 
on, directly or indirectly, to any other person or published, in whole or in part, for any purpose.  The distribution of this 
document may be restricted by law, and persons into whose possession this document comes should inform themselves 
about, and observe, any such restrictions. By accepting this report you agree to be bound by the foregoing instructions.  

Forward looking statements for the company’s business, financial condition and results of operations, are subject to risks 
and uncertainties, that could cause actual results to differ materially from those contemplated. Such forward looking 
statements, include but are not limited to, product demand, pricing, market acceptance, changing economic conditions, 
risks in product and technology development and the effect of the company’s accounting policies. As well as certain 
other risk factors which are detailed from time to time in the company’s filings with the securities authorities. 

Some of the information in this presentation that does not refer to historical facts constitutes forward-looking 
information, as defined in the Securities Law. This presentation does not substitute Bank Hapoalim`s Annual Financial 
Statement as at December 31, 2014 which includes the full financial information including Forward-Looking Information. 
Financial Statements are available on the bank’s website: www.bankhapoalim.com  - investor relations/financial 
information. 

 



  

2015 
Highlights 

Growth in 
Business Activity 

Reduced  
Expenses 

Improved Quality 
of Credit 
Portfolio 

Increased Capital 
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IMPROVED FINANCIAL RESULTS 

2014 2015 

2.8% 8,684 8,929 Total Net Financing Profit  

1.8% 5,338 5,433 Fees and Other Income  

2.4% 14,022 14,362 Total Income  

11.8% (425) (475) Provision for Credit Losses 

(4.3%) (9,183) (8,790) Operating and Other Expenses  

15.5% 4,414 5,097 Profit before Taxes  

22.4% (1,713) (2,097) Provision for Taxes on Profit 

13.6% 2,713 3,082 Net Profit 

9.1% 9.6% Return on Equity (ROE)  
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 ]NIS Millions] 
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7,397 

8,039 8,144 

2015 2014 2013 

8,929 
8,684 

8,423 
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1,026 

645 
785 

INCREASED NET FINANCING PROFIT 

 ]NIS Millions] 

NOTE: Includes net interest income and non-interest financing income 

Others Profit from Regular  Financing Activity Financial Margin from Regular Activity Bank of Israel  Interest  Rate (Average) 



  

CONTINUED LOAN GROWTH 
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 NIS 278.5 billion  

Largest Portfolio in the Financial System in Israel 

Total Credit in 2015 

 ]NIS Billions] 

 249.2   251.6   264.0   278.5  

2015 2014 2013 2012 



  
2013 

74.8 77.1 
82.2 

89.4 

29.4 31.4 
35.4 

38.8 

18.7 
20.4  

23.1 
25.5 

 22.7  25.2 
 28.4  

31.0  
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2015 2014 2012 

2013 2015 2014 2012 

2015 2014 2013 2012 

2013 2015 2014 2012 

IN ISRAEL 

Consumer Credit 

Small Businesses Credit Commercial Credit 

Corporate Credit 

CONTINUED CREDIT GROWTH IN FOCUS SEGMENTS 
 ]NIS Billions] 



  

IMPROVED MIX OF CREDIT PORTFOLIO 

Total Portfolio 

 278.5₪   
billion 

2015 2011 

Total Portfolio 

 246.5₪   
billion 
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Corporate Retail Commercial Small Businesses  Others 

37% 

9% 
10% 

42% 

2% 

58% 

42% 

12% 
14% 

30% 

2% 

70% 
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321.7 

187.5 195.6 
214.1 

19.2 
24.7 

27.4 
19.2 

27.6 

34.7 
46.7 

49.4 

45.5 

Corporate Retail Commercial Financial Management 

2015 2014 2013 

297.2 
276.6 

CONTINUED GROWTH IN DEPOSITS 

 ]NIS Billions] 



  

 (בנטרול ההפרשות המיוחדות) Cost-Incomeיחס 
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 980   987  

1,674 1,725 

1,310 1,296 

173 205 

545 548 

525 526 

131 146 

2014 

Securities Activity 

Other Fees 

Account Management 

Credit Handling 

Credit Cards 

INCREASE IN FEES AND OTHER INCOME 

Financing Transactions 

Other Income 

 ]NIS Billions] 

2015 

5,433 5,338 



  

 

 

 

 

PROVISION FOR CREDIT LOSSES 

0.77% 0.64% 0.62% 0.66% 

0.39% 0.34% 
0.16% 0.17% 

Gross provision as a % of average balance of credit  Net provision as a % of average balance of credit 

987 874 

425 475 

2012 2013 2014 2015 
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 ]NIS Millions] 

Net Provision 



  

DECLINING PROBLEMATIC DEBTS 

Impaired Substandard Special Supervision 

8,601 
6,998 6,016 

 3,799  

 2,954  
 2,622  

 6,106  

 4,810  

 2,695  

14,762 

18,506 

11,333 
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 ]NIS Millions] 

2013 2014 2015 



  

 8,252   7,538  
7,240  5,859  

 4,942  

3.3% 

3.0% 
2.8% 

2.2% 

1.7% 

2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 

  

NPL NPL Ratio 

SHARP DECREASE IN NPL’s  
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 ]NIS Millions] 

-40% 



  

OPERATING AND OTHER EXPENSES 

 (בנטרול ההפרשות המיוחדות) Cost-Incomeיחס 
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Bonus and Share based compensation 

Maintenance and Depreciation 

 ]NIS Millions] 

Wages 

Other expenses  

2014 2015 

 4,507   4,406  

481 
355 

528 

1,551 1,562 

2,289 
2,294 

Provision for Efficiency Plan  

9,183 
8,790 



  

EFFICIENCY AS A WAY OF LIFE   

Decreased Number of Branches Decline in Number of Employees 

13,769 
13,240 

12,683 

11,930 

2012 2013 2014 2015 

276 
264 

255 
245 

2012 2013 2014 2015 
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63.8% 

62.6% 61.6% 61.2% 

  (EXCLUDING SPECIAL PROVISIONS) 

2015 2014 2013 
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DECLINING COST-INCOME RATIO   

2012 



  

 

 

CAPITAL ADEQUACY 

Tier 1 Capital 

9.08% 9.29% 
9.63% 

Tier 1 Capital Ratio 

12/31/15 01/01/14 12/31/14 

28,966 
31,482 33,246 
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 Bank’s Capital Plan 

10.75% 

Regulatory Target 

10.2% 12/31/16 

12/31/17 
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 ]NIS Millions] 

13.7% 

Total Capital Ratio 

14.36% 

Target : 
12/31/16 

12/31/15 



  

BETTER LEVERAGE RATIO THAN MOST SIB’s 

 (בנטרול ההפרשות המיוחדות) Cost-Incomeיחס 

 מענקים ותגמול מבוסס מניות

 הוצאות אחרות

 שכר

 אחזקה ופחת בניינים וציוד

 הוצאות לתוכניות התייעלות
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SOURCE: Bloomberg , based on financial statements  as at Dec. 31, 2015  
 

 

 

7.1% 7.1% 

6.5% 

5.9% 

5.3% 

4.9% 
4.6% 4.5% 4.5% 

4.0% 

3.5% 

Citigroup JPMorgan
Chase

Bank of
America

UBS BNY Mellon Nordea ING UniCredit BNP Paribas Deutsche
Bank



  

CONSISTENT DIVIDEND PAYOUT 

% 

20% Quarterly 
dividend payout  

NIS 616 million 
was paid for 2015 earnings 

Dividend payment of      
NIS 117million 

from fourth quarter 2015 
earnings  
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20% 
declared 

0% 0% 
15% 

declared 

50% 
policy 

FIBI MZTF DSCT LUMI 

POLICIES: 



  

SUMMARY 
 

Growth in 
Business Activity 

Reduced  
Expenses 

Improved Quality 
of Credit 
Portfolio 

Increased Capital 

 
Israel’s largest and leading financial institution 
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For more information contact: 
Ms. Effie Werber 
Head of Investor Relations 
Tel: +972-3-567-3440 
Email: effie.werber@poalim.co.il 

THANK YOU! 


